

**NORTHERN EMPIRE RESOURCES CORP.**

**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2016 and 2015  
(EXPRESSED IN CANADIAN DOLLARS)**

**(UNAUDITED - PREPARED BY MANAGEMENT)**

**NOTICE OF NO AUDITOR REVIEW OF  
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

In accordance with National Instrument 51-102 Part 4, subsection 4.3(3)(a), if an auditor has not performed a review of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements they must be accompanied by a notice indicating that these condensed consolidated interim financial statements have not been reviewed by the Company's auditors.

The accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements of the Company have been prepared by and are the responsibility of the Company's management.

**NORTHERN EMPIRE RESOURCES CORP. (FORMERLY PROSPERITY GOLDFIELDS CORP.)**  
**UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION**  
**(EXPRESSED IN CANADIAN DOLLARS)**  
**AS AT**

	September 30, 2016	March 31, 2016
<b>ASSETS</b>		
Current		
Cash	\$ 591,503	\$ 149,701
Receivables	7,423	8,362
Prepaid expenses (Note 8)	58,665	50,241
Investments (Note 5)	696,750	25,000
Total current assets	1,354,341	233,304
Mineral property interests (Note 6)	307,500	968,248
Total assets	\$ 1,661,841	\$ 1,201,552
<b>LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY</b>		
Current		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (Note 8)	\$ 102,302	\$ 197,157
Restoration, rehabilitation and environmental obligations (Note 7)	-	395,404
Total liabilities	102,302	592,561
Shareholders' equity		
Capital stock (Note 9)	20,644,471	19,623,057
Reserves (Note 9)	4,394,913	4,025,476
Accumulated other comprehensive loss	(30,900)	(1,250)
Deficit	(23,448,945)	(23,038,292)
Total shareholders' equity	1,559,539	608,991
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity	\$ 1,661,841	\$ 1,201,552

**Nature and continuance of operations** (Note 1)  
**Commitments and contingencies** (Notes 6 and 12)

**Approved on behalf of the Board:**

\_\_\_\_\_, "Darryl Cardey", Director

\_\_\_\_\_, "Michael G. Allen", Director

**See accompanying notes to the unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements.**

**NORTHERN EMPIRE RESOURCES CORP. (FORMERLY PROSPERITY GOLDFIELDS CORP.)**  
**UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF LOSS AND COMPREHENSIVE LOSS**  
**(EXPRESSED IN CANADIAN DOLLARS)**  
**FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30**

	Note	Three months ended September 30, 2016	Three months ended September 30, 2015	Six months ended September 30, 2016	Six months ended September 30, 2015
<b>EXPENSES</b>					
Consulting and management fees	8	\$ 44,000	\$ 46,500	\$ 87,957	\$ 91,500
Exploration and evaluation expenditures	6	406,368	199,732	483,149	259,794
Office, rent, salary and miscellaneous	8	44,503	14,675	58,966	31,942
Professional fees		31,387	15,380	47,556	32,062
Property investigation costs		19,321	-	25,621	-
Share-based compensation	9	91,442	-	91,442	-
Shareholder communications and promotion		18,148	2,924	23,923	12,274
Transfer agent and filing fees		15,373	11,173	16,914	14,890
Travel and accommodation		5,294	-	7,279	2,025
<b>Loss before other items</b>		<b>(675,836)</b>	<b>(290,384)</b>	<b>(842,807)</b>	<b>(444,487)</b>
<b>OTHER ITEMS</b>					
Accretion expense	7	875	3,877	1,386	2,448
Foreign exchange gain (loss)		(226)	(962)	(691)	(705)
Interest income		607	865	607	2,302
Other income	9	-	-	-	21,586
Gain on sale of mineral property interests	6	430,852	-	430,852	-
<b>Net loss for the period</b>		<b>(243,728)</b>	<b>(286,604)</b>	<b>(410,653)</b>	<b>(418,856)</b>
Unrealized loss on marketable securities	5	(27,150)	(12,500)	(29,650)	(12,500)
<b>Comprehensive loss for the period</b>		<b>\$ (270,878)</b>	<b>\$ (299,104)</b>	<b>\$ (440,303)</b>	<b>\$ (431,356)</b>
<b>Loss per share – basic and diluted</b>		<b>\$ (0.01)</b>	<b>\$ (0.01)</b>	<b>\$ (0.01)</b>	<b>\$ (0.02)</b>
<b>Weighted average number of common shares outstanding</b>		<b>31,939,569</b>	<b>19,769,603</b>	<b>27,682,325</b>	<b>19,667,370</b>

See accompanying notes to the unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

**NORTHERN EMPIRE RESOURCES CORP. (FORMERLY PROSPERITY GOLDFIELDS CORP.)**  
**UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS**  
**(EXPRESSED IN CANADIAN DOLLARS)**  
**FOR THE SIX MONTH PERIODS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30**

	<b>2016</b>	<b>2015</b>
<b>CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES</b>		
Net loss for the period	\$ (410,653)	\$ (418,856)
Items not affecting cash:		
Accretion expense	(1,386)	(2,448)
Share-based compensation	91,442	-
Gain on sale of mineral property interests	(430,852)	-
	<u>(751,449)</u>	<u>(421,304)</u>
Change in non-cash working capital items:		
Receivables	939	34,799
Prepaid expenses	(8,424)	(37,185)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(84,855)	48,129
Net cash flows from operating activities	<u>(857,607)</u>	<u>(375,561)</u>
<b>CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES</b>		
Mineral property acquisition costs	<u>-</u>	<u>(30,232)</u>
<b>CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES</b>		
Proceeds from shares issued	1,357,995	-
Share issue costs paid	(58,586)	-
	<u>1,299,409</u>	<u>-</u>
<b>Decrease in cash</b>	441,802	(405,793)
<b>Cash, beginning of period</b>	<u>149,701</u>	<u>735,250</u>
<b>Cash, end of period</b>	<u>\$ 591,503</u>	<u>\$ 329,457</u>

Supplemental disclosure with respect to cash flows (Note 10)

See accompanying notes to the unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

**NORTHERN EMPIRE RESOURCES CORP. (FORMERLY PROSPERITY GOLDFIELDS CORP.)**  
**UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY**  
**(EXPRESSED IN CANADIAN DOLLARS)**

	Number of Shares	Capital Stock	Reserves		Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income (Loss)	Deficit	Total
			Equity settled share-based payments reserve	Warrant reserve			
Balance, March 31, 2015	19,478,299	\$ 19,347,107	\$ 1,897,819	\$ 2,025,657	\$ -	\$ (22,297,998)	\$ 972,585
Shares issued pursuant to El Reventon Silver project acquisition	200,000	15,000	-	-	-	-	15,000
Shares issued pursuant to Manson Creek property acquisition	100,000	7,000	-	-	-	-	7,000
Unrealized loss on investments	-	-	-	-	(12,500)	-	(12,500)
Loss and comprehensive loss	-	-	-	-	-	(418,856)	(418,856)
Balance, September 30, 2015	19,778,299	19,369,107	1,897,819	2,025,657	(12,500)	(22,716,854)	563,229
Shares issued pursuant to private placement	3,600,000	360,000	-	-	-	-	360,000
Fair value of warrants issued pursuant to private placement	-	(101,000)	-	101,000	-	-	-
Share issue costs – cash	-	(4,050)	-	-	-	-	(4,050)
Share issue costs – warrants	-	(1,000)	-	1,000	-	-	-
Unrealized loss on investments	-	-	-	-	11,250	-	11,250
Loss and comprehensive loss	-	-	-	-	-	(321,438)	(321,438)
Balance, March 31, 2016	23,378,299	19,623,057	1,897,819	2,127,657	(1,250)	(23,038,292)	608,991
Shares issued pursuant to private placement	9,053,297	1,357,995	-	-	-	-	1,357,995
Fair value of warrants issued pursuant to private placement	-	(253,995)	-	253,995	-	-	-
Share issue costs – cash	-	(58,586)	-	-	-	-	(58,586)
Share issue costs – warrants	-	(24,000)	-	24,000	-	-	-
Share-based compensation	-	-	91,442	-	-	-	91,442
Unrealized loss on investments	-	-	-	-	(29,650)	-	(29,650)
Loss and comprehensive loss	-	-	-	-	-	(410,653)	(410,653)
Balance, September 30, 2016	32,431,596	\$ 20,644,471	\$ 1,989,261	\$ 2,405,652	\$ (30,900)	\$ (23,448,945)	\$ 1,559,539

See accompanying notes to the unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

**NORTHERN EMPIRE RESOURCES CORP. (FORMERLY PROSPERITY GOLDFIELDS CORP.)**  
NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
(EXPRESSED IN CANADIAN DOLLARS)  
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2016 and 2015

---

**1. NATURE AND CONTINUANCE OF OPERATIONS**

Northern Empire Resources Corp. (the "Company" or "Northern Empire") was incorporated on September 10, 2010 under the Canada Business Corporations Act. The Company's principal business is the acquisition and exploration of properties for the mining of precious and base metals. The Company's head office is located at 800 West Pender Street, Suite 1430, Vancouver, British Columbia, V6C 2V6.

The recoverability of amounts shown as mineral property interests is dependent upon the discovery of economically recoverable reserves, the Company's ability to obtain financing to develop the properties and the ultimate realization of profits through future production or sale of the properties. Realized values may be substantially different than carrying values as recorded in these financial statements.

These unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis which assumes that the Company will be able to continue its operation as a going concern for the foreseeable future and will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business. At September 30, 2016, the Company had not achieved profitable operations, had an accumulated deficit and a positive working capital. These material uncertainties may cast significant doubt about the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. These consolidated financial statements do not give effect to adjustments that would be necessary to the carrying values and classification of assets and liabilities should the Company be unable to continue as a going concern.

Although the Company has been successful in the past in obtaining financing, there can be no assurances that the Company will continue to obtain the additional financial resources necessary and/or achieve profitability or positive cash flows from its future operations. If the Company is unable to obtain adequate additional financing, the Company would be required to curtail its planned operations, exploration and development activities.

**2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION**

**a) Statement of Compliance**

These condensed interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with IAS 34, *Interim Financial Reporting* ("IAS 34"), as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB"), and its interpretations. Accordingly, these condensed interim financial statements do not include all of the information and footnotes required by International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") for complete financial statements for year-end reporting purposes.

These consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis except for financial instruments classified as available-for-sale and financial assets at fair value through profit or loss, which are stated at their fair values. In addition, these financial statements have been prepared using the accrual basis of accounting.

**b) Approval of the Financial Statements**

The unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors on November 29, 2016.

**c) Basis of Consolidation**

The Company consolidates its subsidiaries on the basis that it controls the subsidiaries through its ability to govern its financial and operating policies. All intercompany transactions and balances with the Company's subsidiary have been eliminated. These consolidated financial statements include the financial statements of the Company and its wholly-owned subsidiaries: 1) Northern Empire de Mexico, S.A. de C.V., incorporated and located in Mexico; 2) Northern Empire Minerals Inc. ("NEM"), incorporated and located in Canada; and 3) Bluestone Resources (Alaska) Inc., incorporated and located in Alaska, USA.

## **2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION (Continued)**

### **d) Functional and Presentation Currency**

The functional currency of a company is the currency of the primary economic environment in which the company operates. The presentation currency for a company is the currency in which the company chooses to present its financial statements.

These consolidated financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars, which is the Company's presentation and functional currency. The functional currencies of the Company's subsidiaries do not differ from that of the parent company.

Transactions in foreign currencies are translated into the functional currency at exchange rates as at the date of the transaction. Foreign currency differences arising on translation are recognized in profit or loss. Foreign currency monetary assets and liabilities are translated at the functional currency exchange rate at the date of the statement of financial position. Non-monetary items that are measured in terms of historical cost in a foreign currency are translated using exchange rates as at the date of the initial transaction. Non-monetary items measured at fair value in a foreign currency are translated using the exchange rates as at the date of acquisition. All gains and losses on translation of these foreign currency transactions are included in profit or loss.

## **3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES**

These unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements do not include all of the significant accounting policies required by IFRS for complete financial statements for year-end reporting purposes. These financial statements should be read together with the audited financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2016 which in Note 3 detail all significant accounting policies adopted by the Company.

The Company's accounting policies have been applied consistently to all periods presented in these unaudited condensed interim financial statements.

### **Critical accounting judgments and estimates**

The preparation of these financial statements requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of policies and reported amounts of assets and liabilities, and income and expenses.

Although management uses historical experience and its best knowledge of the amount, events or actions to form the basis for judgments and estimates, actual results may differ from these estimates.

The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimate is revised if the revision affects only that period or in the period of the revision and further periods if the review affects both current and future periods. The most significant accounts that require estimates as the basis for determining the stated amounts include: impairment of mineral property; provision for environmental rehabilitation; inputs used in the valuation of share-based payments; and provision for deferred income tax, including the effects of flow-through shares.



### **3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)**

#### **Critical accounting judgments and estimates (Continued)**

Significant estimates that have the most significant effect on the amounts recognized in the financial statements are as follows:

##### *Mineral property interests*

The Company capitalizes mining property acquisition costs. The carrying value of the Company's mineral property is reviewed by management at least annually, or whenever events or circumstances indicate that its carrying value may not be recovered. If impairment is determined to exist, a formal estimate of the recoverable amount is performed and an impairment loss is recognized to the extent that the carrying amount exceeds the recoverable amount. The recoverable amount of an asset is measured at fair value less costs to sell.

##### *Provision for Environmental Rehabilitation*

The Company assesses its provision for restoration, rehabilitation and environmental obligations on an annual basis or when new material information becomes available. Mining and exploration activities are subject to various laws and regulations governing the protection of the environment. In general, these laws and regulations are continually changing and the Company has made, and intends to make in the future, expenditures to comply with such laws and regulations. Accounting for decommissioning and restoration provisions requires management to make estimates of the future costs the Company will incur to complete the reclamation and remediation work required to comply with existing laws and regulations at each mining operation. Actual costs incurred may differ from those amounts estimated. In addition, future changes to environmental laws and regulations could increase the extent of reclamation and remediation work required to be performed by the Company. Increases in future costs could materially impact the amounts charged to operations for reclamation and remediation. The provision represents management's best estimate of the present value of the future decommissioning and restoration provision. The actual future expenditures may differ from the amounts currently provided.

##### *Share-based payments*

The Company uses the Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model to calculate the fair value stock options and of common share purchase warrants issued. The model requires the input of highly subjective assumptions including the expected price volatility. Changes in the subjective input assumptions can materially affect the fair value estimate, and therefore the existing models do not necessarily provide a reliable single measure of the fair value of the Company's stock options and common share purchase warrants. The assumptions and models used for estimating fair value of stock options and common share purchase warrants are disclosed in Note 9.

Information about critical judgments in applying accounting policies that have the most significant effect of amounts recognized in the consolidated financial statements is included in the following notes:

Note 1 – going concern assessment

Note 2 – functional currency

Note 6 – impairment of mineral property interests

Note 7 – restoration, rehabilitation and environmental obligations

### **3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)**

#### **Recent accounting pronouncements**

##### *Recent Accounting Pronouncements adopted:*

IFRS 11 Accounting for Acquisitions of Interests in Joint Operations (“IFRS 11”) has been amended to provide specific guidance on accounting for the acquisition of an interest in a joint operation that is a business. IFRS 11 is effective on or after January 1, 2016. There is no effect on these financial statements.

IFRS 16 and IAS 38 Clarification of Acceptable Methods of Depreciation and Amortization (“IFRS 16 and IAS 38”) have been amended to (i) clarify that the use of a revenue-based depreciation and amortization method is not appropriate, and (ii) provide a rebuttable presumption for intangible assets. IFRS 16 and IAS 38 are effective on or after January 1, 2016. There is no effect on these financial statements.

##### *Recent Accounting Pronouncements not yet applied:*

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments (“IFRS 9”) partially replaces IAS 39 “Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement”. IFRS 9 uses a single approach to determine whether a financial asset is measured at amortized cost or fair value, replacing the multiple rules in IAS 39. The approach in IFRS 9 is based on how an entity manages its financial instruments in the context of its business model and the contractual cash flow characteristics of the financial assets. The new standard also requires a single impairment method to be used, replacing the multiple impairment methods in IAS 39. IFRS 9 is effective on or after January 1, 2018.

### **4. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT**

The Company manages its capital to maintain its ability to continue as a going concern and to provide returns to shareholders and benefits to other stakeholders. The capital structure of the Company consists of cash and equity comprised of issued capital stock and deficit.

The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of economic conditions. The Company, upon approval from its Board of Directors, will balance its overall capital structure through new share issues or by undertaking other activities as deemed appropriate under the specific circumstances.

The Company is not subject to externally imposed capital requirements.

### **5. INVESTMENTS**

As at September 30, 2016, the Company owned 250,000 common shares of Sonoro as part of the Definitive Agreement (Note 6) for the Hilltop Gold Project and 6,680,000 common shares of Montego Resources Inc. as part of the sale of the Kiyuk Property (Note 6). Management has determined it appropriate to record these common shares as available-for-sale financial assets. The initial investment was recorded at cost. The Company revalues the investments at each reporting period. Any changes in the fair value of the investments is recorded in other comprehensive income (“OCI”) until the investments are sold or impaired for an extended period, at which point any gains and losses recorded to date will be recognized through profit or loss.

The initial Sonoro common shares had a fair value of \$26,250 which decreased to \$25,000 as at March 31, 2016. The fair value of the common shares increased to \$28,750 as at September 30, 2016 therefore \$3,750 was recorded as an unrealized gain on investments during the six months ended September 30, 2016.

The initial Montego common shares had a fair value of \$701,400 which decreased to \$668,000 as at September 30, 2016, therefore \$33,400 was recorded as an unrealized loss on investments during the six months ended September 30, 2016.

**NORTHERN EMPIRE RESOURCES CORP. (FORMERLY PROSPERITY GOLDFIELDS CORP.)**  
**NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**(EXPRESSED IN CANADIAN DOLLARS)**  
**FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2016 and 2015**

**6. MINERAL PROPERTY INTERESTS**

**Mineral Properties Acquisition Costs**

Details of the cumulative acquisition expenditures incurred as at September 30 and March 31, 2016 are as follows:

	<b>Kiyuk Lake Property</b>	<b>Eric Lake and Noomut River Properties</b>	<b>Richardson Property</b>	<b>EI Reventon Property</b>	<b>Manson Creek Property</b>	<b>Total</b>
Balance – March 31, 2015	\$ 660,748	\$ 250,313	\$ 83,437	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 994,498
Acquisition - cash	-	-	-	10,000	15,000	25,000
Acquisition - shares	-	-	-	15,000	7,000	22,000
Staking costs	-	-	-	-	11,829	11,829
Property option payment	-	-	(26,250)	-	-	(26,250)
Write-off	-	-	-	(25,000)	(33,829)	(58,829)
Balance – March 31, 2016	660,748	250,313	57,187	-	-	968,248
Sale of Kiyuk Lake	(660,748)	-	-	-	-	(660,748)
Balance –September 30, 2016	\$ -	\$ 250,313	\$ 57,187	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 307,500

**Kiyuk Lake Property, Nunvaut**

On October 26, 2010, the Company entered into an agreement with its then parent, Evolving, to acquire 100% of Evolving's interest in the Option Agreement dated August 1, 2009, on the Kiyuk Property near Nueltin Lake in Nunavut. The Company completed all the option payments and issuance of shares under the agreement and therefore held 100% of the interest on the Kiyuk Property. Evolving retains a 2% NSR on the property which can be reduced by the payment of US\$2,000,000 for each 1% reduction in the NSR.

On August 23, 2016, the Company entered into a purchase and sale agreement with Montego Resources Inc. ("Montego") whereby Montego will purchase the right, title and interest in the Kiyuk Property. As part of the agreement, Montego would assume all obligations under the agreement with Evolving. In consideration for the interest in the Property, Montego issued 6,680,000 of its common shares, equal to 19.9% of its issued and outstanding shares. The shares were valued at \$701,400 based on the market value of the Montego shares at the date the common shares were received. The following is the calculation of the gain on the sale of the Property:

Fair value of Montego shares received (Note 5)	\$	701,400
Write-off of restoration, rehabilitation and environmental obligations (Note 7)		394,018
Write-off of carrying value of cumulative acquisition costs		(660,748)
Legal costs associated with the sale		(3,818)
Gain on sale of Kiyuk Lake Property	\$	430,852

**6. MINERAL PROPERTY INTERESTS (Continued)**

**Eric Lake and Noomut River Properties, Nunavut**

On October 30, 2014, the Company entered into an agreement to acquire 100% interest in two gold mineral exploration properties located in Nunavut, the Eric Lake and Noomut River properties.

Under the terms of Agreement, the Company is required to issue 3,000,000 common shares (issued at a value of \$225,000) and grant or pay:

For the Eric Lake Property:

- Grant a 2% NSR on future mineral production;
- Grant a 2% gross overriding royalty (“GOR”) on future diamond production; and
- Pay \$50,000 each year as advance royalty payments commencing September 1, 2015 (paid).

For the Noomut River Property:

- Grant a 2% NSR on future mineral production;
- Grant a 2% gross overriding royalty (“GOR”) on future diamond production; and
- Pay \$25,000 each year as advance royalty payments for three years ending in 2015.

The Company issued 337,500 common shares valued at \$25,313 as finder’s fee shares in connection with the acquisitions.

Thunderstruck Agreement - Eric Lake Property

The Eric Lake Property was subject to the Thunderstruck Option Agreement, dated January 27, 2014, whereby Thunderstruck Resources Ltd. (“Thunderstruck”) had an option to earn an undivided 60% interest in the Eric Lake Property by paying \$100,000 to the Company, issuing 600,000 common shares to the Company, incurring expenditures of \$6,000,000 on the property and paying all advance royalty payments. On January 19, 2015 the agreement was terminated.

Twford Agreement - Noomut River Property

The Noomut River Property is subject to the Twyford Option Agreement, dated January 24, 2012 and amended on April 9, 2013, whereby Twyford Ventures Inc. (“Twyford”) has an option to earn an undivided 60% interest in the Noomut River Property. In order to acquire a 60% interest in the Noomut River Property, Twyford shall incur the following exploration expenditures:

On or before December 16, 2015*	\$	100,000
On or before December 16, 2016		100,000
On or before December 16, 2017		1,500,000
<b>Total</b>	<b>\$</b>	<b>1,700,000</b>

\* No exploration work was conducted on the property as of December 16, 2015. The Company is currently determining the most appropriate actions to take with respect to the Twyford Option Agreement and the property.

Twyford may accelerate the payments and thereby exercise the option early.

If Twyford terminates the option agreement, then the Company assumes the Twyford’s obligations under the agreement.

**NORTHERN EMPIRE RESOURCES CORP. (FORMERLY PROSPERITY GOLDFIELDS CORP.)**  
**NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**(EXPRESSED IN CANADIAN DOLLARS)**  
**FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2016 and 2015**

---

**6. MINERAL PROPERTY INTERESTS (Continued)**

**Richardson Property, Alaska**

On October 30, 2014, the Company entered into a property acquisition agreement with Northern Empire Minerals Inc., a company related by way of a common director, to purchase 100% beneficial right, interest and title to the Richardson Property located in Alaska. Under the terms of agreement, the Company will complete the following:

- Issue 1,000,000 common shares (issued at a value of \$75,000);
- Grant a 3% NSR; and
- Make advanced royalty payments of US\$4,000 per month commencing November 2016.

The Company issued 112,500 common shares valued at \$8,437 as finder's fee shares in connection with the property acquisition.

On May 15, 2015, the Company entered into an agreement with Chilcotin Capital Corp. ("Chilcotin") whereby the Company will acquire the 100% undivided interest and title to the Richardson Property through acquisition of all the issued and outstanding shares of NEM, which was 100% owned by Chilcotin in consideration for granting all of the Placer Rights back to Chilcotin and assuming the liabilities of NEM. The issued and outstanding shares of NEM were acquired on March 24, 2016 in consideration of liabilities assumed of \$81,198 recorded as exploration and evaluation expenditures.

**Hilltop Gold Project, Alaska**

On June 12, 2015, the Company signed a Definitive Agreement with Sonoro Metals Corp. ("Sonoro") to which Sonoro has been granted the option to acquire 60% interest in the Hilltop Gold Project in Alaska. The Hilltop Gold Project is contiguous with the Richardson Property and consists of claims acquired from the Richardson Property and claims that were staked by the Company.

To exercise the option and earn 60% interest in the Hilltop Gold Project, Sonoro must pay \$3,000,000 to the Company to be spent on exploration activities and issue 1,000,000 common shares of Sonoro as per the following schedule:

	Cash payments	Issuance of common shares
Within 60 days of the execution of the LOI	\$ 250,000*	250,000*
By December 31, 2017	500,000	250,000
By December 31, 2018	750,000	250,000
By December 31, 2019	1,500,000	250,000
<b>Total</b>	<b>\$ 3,000,000</b>	<b>1,000,000</b>

\*Completed. The 250,000 common shares of Sonoro received by the Company had a fair value of \$26,250 recorded as a recovery to reduce the carrying value of the Richardson Property.

During the term of the option, the Company will be the operator of the project. During the year ended March 31, 2016, the Company earned \$26,165 of management fee which is based on 10% of the total exploration and evaluation expenditures on the property.

A joint venture will be formed upon Sonoro having exercised the option, which will have the right to buyout one-third of the NSR (1% NSR) for US \$1,000,000.

**NORTHERN EMPIRE RESOURCES CORP. (FORMERLY PROSPERITY GOLDFIELDS CORP.)**  
**NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**(EXPRESSED IN CANADIAN DOLLARS)**  
**FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2016 and 2015**

---

**6. MINERAL PROPERTY INTERESTS (Continued)**

**El Reventon Silver Project, Mexico**

On December 19, 2014, and amended January 31, 2015, the Company entered into an assignment agreement with Northair Silver Corp. (“Northair”) to acquire 100% interest in three mineral claims in the Mexican State of Durango, referred to as the El Reventon Silver Project. In consideration of the assignment, the Company has agreed to pay Northair the sum of \$10,000 (paid), issue 200,000 common shares valued at \$15,000 (issued) of the Company and grant Northair a 1% NSR (granted). The Company will be entitled at any time to buy-back the full NSR by paying Northair \$1,000,000.

On January 29, 2016, the Company has applied to drop its concession of the three mineral claims making up the El Reventon Silver Project. Therefore, total acquisition costs of \$25,000 relating to the property were written off as at March 31, 2016.

**Manson Creek Property**

On June 23, 2015, the Company entered into a Letter Agreement with an individual to acquire 100% interest in the Manson Creek Property. To earn 100% interest in the Property, the Company was to pay \$225,000 and issue 500,000 common shares as per the following schedule:

	Cash payments	Issuance of common shares
July 8, 2015	\$ 15,000*	100,000*
July 8, 2016	25,000	100,000
July 8, 2017	35,000	100,000
July 8, 2018	50,000	100,000
July 8, 2019	100,000	100,000
<b>Total</b>	<b>\$ 225,000</b>	<b>500,000</b>

\*Completed. The 100,000 common shares had a fair value of \$7,000.

The Property is subject to a 2% NSR, of which 1% can be purchased for \$1,000,000 within the first 5 years and \$2,000,000 thereafter. After the cash and shares have been paid out, an advance royalty payment in aggregate of \$25,000 is due annually, on or before the 5<sup>th</sup> anniversary of signing the Agreement.

During the year ended March 31, 2016, the Company spent \$11,829 on staking costs. On June 20, 2016, the Company terminated its Letter Agreement and therefore total acquisition costs of \$33,829 were written off.

**NORTHERN EMPIRE RESOURCES CORP. (FORMERLY PROSPERITY GOLDFIELDS CORP.)**  
**NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**(EXPRESSED IN CANADIAN DOLLARS)**  
**FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2016 and 2015**

**6. MINERAL PROPERTY INTERESTS (Continued)**

**Exploration and evaluation expenditures**

Details of exploration expenditures incurred for the six months ended September 30, 2016 as follows:

	<b>Kiyuk Lake Property</b>	<b>Eric Lake and Noomut River Properties</b>	<b>Richardson Property</b>	<b>Hilltop Property</b>	<b>Manson Creek</b>	<b>Total</b>
Exploration and evaluation						
Assays	\$ 1,131	\$ -	\$ 66,485	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 67,616
Camp and general	8,795	522	16,699	-	-	26,016
Courier, freight and shipping	-	-	1,454	-	-	1,454
Field equipment and supplies	-	-	54,183	-	-	54,183
Foreign currency (gain) loss	-	-	4,417	-	-	4,417
Fuel	-	-	3,319	-	-	3,319
Geological consulting and other labour	8,625	263	267,568	-	3,070	279,526
Helicopter charter	-	-	19,976	-	-	19,976
Maps, orthophotos and reports	100	-	-	-	-	100
Office	(5,869)	-	4,436	-	-	(1,433)
Permits, claims and licenses	60	-	-	-	-	60
Property taxes	-	-	3,530	-	-	3,530
Royalty payments	-	-	9,924	-	-	9,924
Travel, meals and accommodation	-	-	14,461	-	-	14,461
Net exploration and evaluation costs	\$ 12,842	\$ 785	\$ 466,452	\$ -	\$ 3,070	\$ 483,149

**NORTHERN EMPIRE RESOURCES CORP. (FORMERLY PROSPERITY GOLDFIELDS CORP.)**  
**NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**(EXPRESSED IN CANADIAN DOLLARS)**  
**FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2016 and 2015**

**6. MINERAL PROPERTY INTERESTS (Continued)**

**Exploration and evaluation expenditures (Continued)**

Details of exploration expenditures incurred for the six months ended September 30, 2015 as follows:

	<b>Kiyuk Lake Property</b>	<b>Eric Lake and Noomut River Properties</b>	<b>Richardson Property</b>	<b>Hilltop Property</b>	<b>El Reventon Silver Property</b>	<b>Manson Creek</b>	<b>Total</b>
Exploration and evaluation							
Assays	\$ 1,358	\$ -	\$ 3,680	\$ 65,866	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 70,904
Camp and general	1,763	-	3,534	34,700	15,102	-	55,099
Courier, freight, transportation and shipping	-	-	342	1,545	-	-	1,887
Field equipment and supplies	804	-	6,508	32,392	-	-	39,704
Foreign currency (gain) loss	-	-	(751)	1,153	-	-	402
Fuel	-	-	947	3,159	-	-	4,106
Geological consulting and other labour	9,469	-	48,581	147,765	2,050	6,000	213,865
Helicopter charter	21,105	-	1,956	1,956	-	-	25,017
Legal	-	-	6,269	-	7,389	-	13,658
Management fees	-	-	-	21,586	-	-	21,586
Maps, orthophotos and	-	-	1,025	329	-	-	1,354
Office	616	-	1,808	4,999	6,379	-	13,802
Permits, claims and licenses	-	-	-	3,699	-	-	3,699
Royalty payments	-	-	9,855	-	-	-	9,855
Travel, meals and accommodation	2,686	-	8,510	15,106	2	1,208	27,512
Exploration and evaluation costs	37,801	-	92,264	334,255	30,922	7,208	502,450
Recoveries received	-	-	-	(242,656)	-	-	(242,656)
Net exploration and evaluation	\$ 37,801	\$ -	\$ 92,264	\$ 91,599	\$ 30,922	\$ 7,208	\$ 259,794



**NORTHERN EMPIRE RESOURCES CORP. (FORMERLY PROSPERITY GOLDFIELDS CORP.)**  
**NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**(EXPRESSED IN CANADIAN DOLLARS)**  
**FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2016 and 2015**

**7. RESTORATION, REHABILITATION AND ENVIRONMENTAL OBLIGATIONS**

As at September 30, 2016, the Company's restoration, rehabilitation and environmental obligations are estimated to be \$Nil (March 31, 2016: \$395,404) and they relate to the dismantling and removal of its exploration camp and equipment at the Company's Kiyuk Lake property. The obligation was calculated using an inflation rate of 2% and a discount rate of approximately 0.57% with the assumption that the obligation will be settled in mid-2018. The estimated cost of dismantling and removal of the camp and equipment on the Kiyuk Lake property decreased by \$225,465 due to a revision of the demobilization plan during the year ended March 31, 2016. The Kiyuk Lake property was sold on August 23, 2016 and therefore the liabilities were written off (Note 6).

Summary of transactions impacting the restoration, rehabilitation and environmental obligations is as follows:

Balance - March 31, 2015	\$ 616,808
Change in estimated cost	(225,465)
Accretion expense	4,061
Balance – March 31, 2016	395,404
Change in estimated cost	(2,423)
Accretion expense	1,037
Write-off	(394,018)
Balance – September 30, 2016	\$ -

The Company's estimate of its ultimate restoration, rehabilitation and environmental obligations could change due to possible changes in laws and regulations, changes in cost estimates and discount rates.

**8. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS**

Related parties include the Board of Directors, Executive Officers and any companies owned or controlled by them.

**Compensation of Key Management Personnel**

Key management personnel consist of current and former directors and senior management including the former President and Chief Executive Officer. Key management personnel compensation includes:

	2016	2015
Consulting and management fees	\$ 65,957	\$ 64,500
Exploration and evaluation expenditures	4,000	4,000
Office, rent, salary and miscellaneous	34,000	15,000
Professional fees	21,000	21,000
	\$ 124,957	\$ 104,500

The accounts payable and accrued liabilities of the Company include the following amounts due to related parties as at September 30, 2016 and March 31, 2016:

	September 30, 2016	March 31, 2016
Key management personnel	\$ 29,459	\$ 22,788

As at September 30, 2016, the Company paid \$12,000 (March 31, 2016: \$18,000) as a rent deposit to a company partially controlled by a director, which is included in prepaid expenses.

**NORTHERN EMPIRE RESOURCES CORP. (FORMERLY PROSPERITY GOLDFIELDS CORP.)**  
**NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**(EXPRESSED IN CANADIAN DOLLARS)**  
**FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2016 and 2015**

---

**9. CAPITAL STOCK, STOCK OPTIONS AND WARRANTS**

**Capital Stock**

Year Ended March 31, 2016:

On May 22, 2015, the Company issued 200,000 common shares, valued at \$15,000, for the acquisition of the El Reventon Silver Project.

On July 8, 2015, the Company issued 100,000 common shares, valued at \$7,000 for the acquisition of the Manson Creek Property.

On February 17, 2016, the Company completed a non-brokered private placement of 3,600,000 units at \$0.10 per unit for gross proceeds of \$360,000. Each unit consisted of one common share and one-half warrant. Each warrant entitles the holder to purchase one additional common share at a price of \$0.15 per share until February 17, 2019. Gross proceeds from this financing were allocated \$259,000 to capital stock and \$101,000 to warrant reserves based on their relative fair values.

The Company paid \$4,050 of share issue costs related to the private placement which was offset against capital stock. The Company issued 15,000 finder's fee warrants related to the private placement. Each warrant entitles the holder to purchase one additional common share at a price of \$0.15 per share until February 17, 2019. The fair value of warrants was \$1,000 based on Black-Scholes option pricing model and was recorded to warrant reserves and offset against capital stock.

Six Months Ended September 30, 2016:

On July 5, 2016, the Company closed a non-brokered private placement of 9,053,297 units for gross proceeds of \$1,357,995. Each unit was priced at \$0.15 each and consists of one common share and one half share purchase warrant. Each warrant entitles the holder to purchase one common share at \$0.25 per share until January 5, 2018. Gross proceeds from this financing were allocated \$1,104,000 to capital stock and \$253,995 to warrant reserves based on their relative fair values.

The Company paid \$58,586 of share issue costs related to the private placement which was offset against capital stock and issued 299,595 finders' fee warrants. Each warrant entitles the holder to purchase one common share at \$0.25 per share until January 5, 2018. The fair value of warrants was \$24,000 based on Black-Scholes option pricing model and was recorded to warrant reserves and offset against capital stock.

**Share purchase warrants**

The following is a summary of the warrant transactions for the six months ended September 30, 2016 and the year ended March 31, 2016:

March 31, 2015	Issued	March 31, 2016	Issued	September 30, 2016	Exercise Price	Expiry Date
394,500	-	394,500	-	394,500	\$0.20	December 11, 2016
5,362,500	-	5,362,500	-	5,362,500	\$0.20	December 11, 2017
-	1,815,000	1,815,000	-	1,815,000	\$0.15	February 17, 2019
-	-	-	4,826,242	4,826,242	\$0.25	January 5, 2018
5,757,000	1,815,000	7,572,000	4,826,242	12,398,242	\$0.21	

**NORTHERN EMPIRE RESOURCES CORP. (FORMERLY PROSPERITY GOLDFIELDS CORP.)**  
**NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**(EXPRESSED IN CANADIAN DOLLARS)**  
**FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2016 and 2015**

**9. CAPITAL STOCK, STOCK OPTIONS AND WARRANTS (Continued)**

**Share purchase warrants (Continued)**

The following weighted average assumptions were used for the Black-Scholes option pricing model valuation of warrants granted during the six months ended September 30, 2016 and the year ended March 31, 2016:

	Six months ended September 30, 2016	Year ended March 31, 2016
Risk-free interest rate	0.49%	0.47%
Expected life of options	1.50 years	3.00 years
Expected annualized volatility	120.97%	158.31%
Expected dividend rate	0%	0%

**Stock options**

The Company may grant stock options pursuant to a stock option plan which was established in accordance with the policies of the TSX Venture Exchange. The Board of Directors administers the Plan, pursuant to which the Board of Directors may grant from time to time incentive stock options up to an aggregate maximum of 10% of the issued and outstanding shares of the Company to directors, officers, employees, consultants and advisors. The options can be granted for a maximum of ten years. Vesting is determined by the Board of Directors.

The following is a summary of the stock options transactions for the six months ended September 30, 2016 and the year ended March 31, 2016:

March 31, 2016	Issued	Expired Unexercised	Forfeited	September 30, 2016	Exercise Price	Expiry Date
65,000	-	(65,000)	-	-	\$ 10.00	July 25, 2016
-	2,825,000	-	-	2,825,000	\$ 0.18	July 10, 2019
65,000	2,825,000	(65,000)	-	2,825,000	\$ 0.18	

March 31, 2015	Issued	Expired Unexercised	Forfeited	March 31, 2016	Exercise Price	Expiry Date
67,500	-	(67,500)	-	-	\$ 5.00	March 4, 2016
65,000	-	-	-	65,000	\$10.00	July 25, 2016
132,500	-	(67,500)	-	65,000	\$ 10.00	

100,000 stock options outstanding as at September 30, 2016 are exercisable.

On July 10, 2016, the Company granted 2,825,000 stock options to its directors, officers and consultants at an exercise price of \$0.18 per share until July 10, 2019. 1,000,000 of the stock options vest as follows: 10% on July 10, 2016, 15% on January 10, 2017, and 25% every six months after. 1,825,000 of the stock options vests as follows: 25% every six months starting January 10, 2017.

The following weighted average assumptions were used for the Black-Scholes option pricing model valuation of options granted during the six months ended September 30, 2016:

Risk-free interest rate	0.47%
Expected life of options	1-3 years
Expected annualized volatility	119.28 – 147.86%
Expected dividend rate	0%

**NORTHERN EMPIRE RESOURCES CORP. (FORMERLY PROSPERITY GOLDFIELDS CORP.)**  
**NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**(EXPRESSED IN CANADIAN DOLLARS)**  
**FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2016 and 2015**

**10. SUPPLEMENTAL DISCLOSURE WITH RESPECT TO CASH FLOWS**

There were no significant non-cash transactions for the six months ended September 30, 2016.

Significant non-cash transactions for the six months ended September 30, 2015 consisted of:

- a) Issued 300,000 common shares at a fair value of \$22,000 for mineral property acquisitions.
- b) Received 250,000 common shares of Sonoro at a fair value of \$26,250 which was recorded as a reduction to the carrying value of mineral property interests.

**11. SEGMENTED INFORMATION**

The Company's operations are primarily directed towards the acquisition of mineral properties and exploration for metals in Canada, United States and Mexico.

The Company's geographic information as at September 30, 2016 and March 31, 2016 are as follows:

As at September 30, 2016	Canada	United States	Mexico	Total
<u>Assets</u>				
Mineral property interests	\$ 250,313	\$ 57,187	\$ -	\$ 307,500
Other assets	1,350,506	-	3,835	1,354,341
<b>Total</b>	<b>\$ 1,600,819</b>	<b>\$ 57,187</b>	<b>\$ 3,835</b>	<b>\$ 1,661,841</b>

As at March 31, 2016	Canada	United States	Mexico	Total
<u>Assets</u>				
Mineral property interests	\$ 911,061	\$ 57,187	\$ -	\$ 968,248
Other assets	224,877	-	8,427	233,304
<b>Total</b>	<b>\$ 1,135,938</b>	<b>\$ 57,187</b>	<b>\$ 8,427</b>	<b>\$ 1,201,552</b>

**12. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES**

The Company's exploration and evaluation activities are subject to various federal and provincial laws and regulations governing the protection of the environment. These laws and regulations are continually changing and generally becoming more restrictive. The Company conducts its operations so as to protect public health and the environment and believes its operations are materially in compliance with all applicable laws and regulations. The Company has made, and expects to make in the future, expenditures to comply with such laws and regulations.

**13. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS**

- a) Fair Values

The Company has classified fair value measurements of its financial instruments using a fair value hierarchy that reflects the significance of inputs used in making the measurements as follows:

- Level 1: Valuation based on quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;
- Level 2: Valuations based on directly or indirectly observable inputs in active markets for similar assets or liabilities, other than Level 1 prices, such as quoted interest or currency exchange rates; and
- Level 3: Valuations based on significant inputs that are not derived from observable market data, such as discounted cash flow methodologies based on internal cash flow forecasts.

### **13. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)**

#### a) Fair Values (Continued)

The fair value of cash, receivables, and accounts payables and accrued liabilities approximates their carrying value due to their short-term maturity. The Company's available-for-sale financial assets are measured at fair value with changes recorded in other comprehensive income. Cash and investments are measured using level one of the fair value hierarchy.

#### b) Liquidity Risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they fall due. The Company currently settles its financial obligations out of cash. The ability to do this relies on the Company raising equity financing in a timely manner and by maintaining sufficient cash in excess of anticipated needs. The Company's financial obligations are limited to accounts payable and accrued liabilities, all of which have contractual maturities of less than a year. The Company is subject to liquidity risk.

#### c) Credit Risk

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Company if a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations. Financial instruments that potentially subject the Company to a concentration of credit risk consist primarily of cash and amounts receivable. Cash is held with a major Canadian financial institution and the receivables are due from Government entities. Management is of the view that all amounts are fully collectible.

#### d) Interest Rate Risk

The Company is nominally exposed to interest rate risk. The Company's bank account earns interest income at variable rates. The Company's future interest income is exposed to short-term rates.

#### e) Political Risk

The Company has a subsidiary in Mexico. This operation is potentially subject to a number of political, economic and other risks that may affect the Company's future operations and financial position.

#### f) Foreign Currency Fluctuation Risk

The Company has vendors in Canada, the United States, and Mexico; therefore, the Company's operations are affected by the currency fluctuations in these jurisdictions. The Company's exposure to foreign currency fluctuations is minimal.